

RESOLUTION NO. 40604

A RESOLUTION setting Tuesday, May 19, 2020, upon completion of Regular Agenda Items, no earlier than 5:15 p.m., as the date for a public hearing by the City Council on the submittal of the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, for Housing and Community Development.

WHEREAS the Consolidated Plan for Housing and Community

Development consists of a five-year Housing and Community Development

Strategic Plan and Annual Action Plan, which combines the submission of
applications for Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG"), HOME

Investment Partnership ("HOME"), and Emergency Solutions Grant ("ESG")

funding, and

WHEREAS, every five years the City submits a Consolidated Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") in order to fulfill the requirements associated with receipt of entitlement funding, and

WHEREAS the Annual Action Plan outlines the uses of CDBG, HOME, and ESG funds, and

WHEREAS, before submission of the Annual Action Plan to HUD, the City must fulfill certain citizen participation requirements, including accepting public comment on the proposed plan, and

WHEREAS extensive community engagement efforts have been conducted, including presentations at five Neighborhood Councils, the Planning Commission, the Human Services Commission, the Human Rights Commission, and the Hilltop Action Coalition, and distributing a survey to all attendees (also accessible on-line for several weeks), and

WHEREAS the draft Annual Action Plan will be available for public review for a period of 30 days, beginning April 18, 2020, and ending May 18, 2020; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That Tuesday, May 19, 2020, upon completion of the Regular Agenda items, no earlier than 5:15 p.m., is hereby fixed as the time and date, for a public hearing to be held on the submittal of the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, for Housing and Community Development; only written comments will be accepted for this public hearing, which is compliant with Governor Jay Inslee's emergency proclamation issued March 24, 2020, and recently extended, suspending portions of the Open Public Meetings Act through May 31, 2020.

Section 2. That the City Clerk shall give proper notice of the time and date of said hearing or time for comment.



Section 3. That the City Council finds that this Resolution is necessary, Meetings Act through May 31, 2020. Adopted _____ Mayor Attest: City Clerk Approved as to form: City Attorney

routine, and consistent with Governor Inslee's emergency proclamation issued March 24, 2020, and recently extended, suspending portions of the Open Public